ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Date:

Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021

Time:

7.00 pm

Venue:

Guildhall

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
Information for Members of the Public
Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street. The nearest car park is
Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access
to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you face the
Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated disabled parking
space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held on the ground floor, which
can be reached by using a lift. If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility and you wish to
attend a meeting, please telephone or email the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make
any necessary arrangements to assist your visit.
Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public. You have the right to inspect copies of
Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the
preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. Part II
of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for which it is anticipated that
the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor background papers are open to
public inspection.
Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to report
on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio recording and
providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the
proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. Accordingly, the
attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and broadcast. By choosing to
attend this public meeting you are deemed to have given your consent to b
[...]
v.uk

2

Environment Committee
Tuesday, 2 November 2021
Members of the Committee:-

Chair: Councillor Andy Stafford (C)
Vice-Chair: Councillor Tom Collins (L)
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Mohammad Altaf (C)
Bill Amos (C)
Owen Cleary (C)
Simon Cronin (L)
Louise Griffiths (C)

C= Conservative

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Neil Laurenson (G)
Robyn Norfolk (L)
Andrew Roberts (C)
Richard Udall (L)

G = Green
L = Labour
LCo = Labour and Co-operative
LD = Liberal Democrat

AGENDA
Part 1
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC)
1.

Appointment of Substitutes
To receive details of any Members appointed to attend the meeting instead of a
Member of the Committee.

2.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest.

3.

Public Participation
Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be allowed, each speaker being allocated a
maximum of five minutes, for members of the public to present a petition, ask a
question or comment on any matter on the Agenda or within the remit of the
Committee.

4.

Minutes
Page(s): 1 - 6
Of the meeting held on 20th July 2021 to be approved and signed.

5.

Setting of the Budget for 2022/23 and MTFP to 2026/27
Page(s): 7 - 16
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Mark Baldwin, Head of Finance
Tel: 01905 722007
That the Committee note the Budgets for the various services identified for
2021/22.

3

6.

Consolidation of Off-Street Parking Orders
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Gareth James, Parking and Enforcement Team Manager
Report to follow.

7.

Review of the Delivery and Management of Allotments
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Phil Gilmour, Head of Environmental Operations
Tel: 09105 722534
Report to follow.

8.

Public Bin Investment Programme
Page(s): 17 - 26
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Tim Allen, Environmental Operations Project Manager
Tel: Tel: 01905 752981
That the Committee:
1. notes the contents of this report and approves the planned phased approach
to the Ward Improvement Plans for Public Bins;
2. recommends to Council a supplementary estimate of £80,000 to the Capital
Programme in 2021/2022; and
3. delegates authority to the Corporate Director – Operations, Homes and
Communities to agree the programme of implementation in consultation
with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee.

9.

Annual Gull Control Report and Proposed 2022 Gull Control Work
Programme
Page(s): 27 - 44
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Mark Cox, Technical Services Manager
That the Committee:
1. notes the work undertaken during 2021; and
2. approves the Proposed Gull Control Work Programme for 2022 as detailed in
Section 3 of the report and recommends to Policy and Resources Committee
an additional £40,000 funding from reserves.

4

10.

Biodiversity Action Programme
Page(s): 45 - 56
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Ruth Corrall, Environmental Sustainability Officer
Tel: 01905 7223647
That the Committee:
1. approves the proposed Biodiversity Action Programme (Appendix 1); and
2. allocates £20k funding from the Environmental Sustainability Strategy
Enabling Budget for the proposals outlined within this report. That authority
to spend that allocation is delegated to the Deputy Director, Corporate
Policy and Strategy in consultation with the Chair of Environment
Committee.

11.

Progress Update for the Environmental Sustainability Strategy Action Plan
Page(s): 57 - 68
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Ruth Corrall, Environmental Sustainability Officer
Tel: 01905 7223647
That the Committee notes the content of this report.

12.

Quarter 2 Performance Report for 2021/22
Page(s): 69 - 88
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Joanna Payne, Corporate Policy and Strategy Officer
Tel: 01905 722407
That the Committee note the Council’s Quarter performance for 2021/22.

13.

Any Other Business
Which in the opinion of the Chair is of sufficient urgency as to warrant
consideration.

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
20th July 2021
Present:

Councillor Andy Stafford in the Chair
Councillors B. Amos, Cleary, Collins (ViceChair), Cronin, Ditta, Griffiths, Norfolk,
Roberts and Udall

11

Officers:

Lloyd
Griffiths,
Corporate
Director,
Operations, Homes and Communities
Phil Gilmour, Head of Environmental
Operations
Nick McGowan, Street Scene Supervisor
(Trees and Conservation)
Ruth Corrall, Environment Sustainability
Officer

Apologies:

Councillors Altaf and Laurenson

Appointment of Substitutes
Councillor Ditta for Councillor Altaf.

12

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Cleary and Griffiths – Review of the Delivery and Management of
Allotments (Minute No. 16) – As allotment holders in the city.

13

Public Participation
Paul Snookes, representative of Worcester Environmental Group (WEG) addressed
the Committee on the opportunity to manage the city’s verges and grassland
spaces for biodiversity and for the residents. Reference was made to the pilot
scheme carried out in Dugdale Drive and invited Members of the Committee to
meet with a WEG member to look at opportunities to carry out similar schemes in
their wards.
The Chair gave thanks to Paul Snookes and recommended that Members pay a
visit to Dugdale Drive to see what has been created, just by changing the mowing
methodology.

14

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th May 2021 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

15

Environmental Community Grants
The Committee considered a report on Environmental Community Grants.

Page 2
20th July 2021

2

The Action Plan for 2021/22 was agreed by the Environment Committee on 16th
March 2021. A specific objective of the plan was to develop and deliver a small
grants scheme to support community projects that help deliver the Environmental
Sustainability Strategy.
The Action Plan suggested an initial sum of £20,000 be allocated to this grants
scheme, to be funded from the previously agreed £100,000 enabling budget for
the Strategy.
The Environmental Sustainability Officer, presented the report and provided
details of the Environmental Community Grants, as set out in the report. The
Committee’s attention was drawn to paragraph 3.4 of the report which highlighted
the criteria to be met in order to apply for a grant. It is proposed that grant
awards will be between £500 and £1,000, organisations will be able to receive up
to two grants in a financial year, but only one grant per project.
The Environmental Sustainability Officer responded to questions from Committee
Members.
RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. agree a budget of £20,000 for the Environmental Community Grants
Programme as proposed in the report; and
2. delegates authority to the Corporate Director – Finance and
Resources to agree the process for assessment and approval of
grants.
16

Review of the Delivery and Management of Allotments
The Committee considered a report on the review of the delivery and
management of allotments.
Following a report to Environment Committee on 25th May 2021 (attached as
Appendix 1) it was agreed that further work in respect of Option 2 would be
undertaken by officers, this work to include further engagement with key
stakeholder and interested parties.
The Head of Environmental Operations presented the report and confirmed that
engagement with stakeholders is still being progressed but not yet complete.
Work is currently in progress to update the Tenants Agreement and Handbook,
and to create role profiles for the Allotment Officer, Site Representatives and
Forum.
Allotment holders have been contacted and they have been updated on progress
with the allotments review and provided with a redacted copy of the NAS report.
The preferred option was outlined in paragraphs 3.1-3.5 of the report which
included the recruitment of an Allotment Officer. It is intended to bring a report
back to the Committee in November 2021.

Page 3
20th July 2021

3

In referring to the recommendation in the report, the Head of Environmental
Op
[...]
ok Nature Reserve (and any other locations of concern) to raise
awareness of potential contraction of Lyme Disease from tick bites.
18

Quarter 1 Performance Report 2021/22
The Committee received a report on the Quarter 1 performance report for the
Environment Committee for 2021/22.
The Corporate Director – Operations, Homes and Communities responded to
questions from Committee Members, in particular grass cutting standards and
measures and the addition of an environmental project on the performance
scorecard; it was noted that the Strategic Play Area Development original due
date was 2019 and not 2025 as listed and it was hoped that this comes forward to
Committee soon; confirmation that Ward Members will have input into the action
plans for the public bin investment programme.
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Council’s Quarter 1 performance
for 2021/22.

19

Any Other Business

Page 5
20th July 2021

5

None.

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. to 7.55p.m.

Chair at the meeting on
2nd November 2021

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

Report to: Environment Committee, 2 November 2021
Report of: Corporate Director – Finance and Resources

Subject:

SETTING OF THE BUDGET FOR 2022/23 AND MTFP TO 2026/27

1.

Recommendation

1.1

That the Committee note the Budgets for the various services identified for
2021/22;

1.2

That the Committee note the progress made in delivering the projects
included in the City Plan and City Delivery Fund that are relevant to this
Committee and confirms the programme of work resourced.

2.

Background

2.1

The summary budgets for 2021/22 were approved by Full Council on 23 February
2021 and published in the annual Budget Book. These have subsequently been
updated to reflect the changes arising from the Voluntary Redundancy programme
and the recent management restructure.

2.2

The transition of the budgets from 2019/20 through to 2021/22 and the detailed
budgets for each of the Council’s services covering bo
[...]
amme of implementation in
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee.

2

Background

2.1

A report was presented to Environment Committee on 26 January 2021
proposing improvements to the current provision of litter bins across the city
and introducing more public recycling bins. The Committee resolved that
officers would work with Members and produce Ward level action plans. These
plans would be brought back to a meeting of the Committee during 2021. The
report would identify the expenditure required to fulfil the proposed plans.

2.2

At its meeting of 8th June 2021 the Policy and Resources Committee approved
the allocation of £75,000 from the 2020/21 surplus for enhanced public waste
collection services including Saturday Skips and increases in bins and
collections. It was identified that £48,000 of this was required for bins and
collection improvements which would allow specific locations to be improved
and for additional locations to be added (Phase One) to resolve immediate
problems.

2.3

Following an initial analysis of Ward litter bin needs, the costs associated with
Phase One were identified as £80,000 and it was agreed with the Chair of the
Committee that £32,000 be re-allocated from other Environmental Operations
elements of the Fund to enable ordering of equipment and planning to
commence.

Page 18
2.4

Ward Member consultation commenced in August 2021. This consultation was
designed to agree the public bin improvements required immediately for Phase
One, and those to be carried out as Phase Two from April 2022 onwards.

3

Preferred Option for Public Bins

3.1

The scheme predominantly utilises a modern bin storage cabinet containing a
wheelie bin of either 140 litres or 240 litres, depending on the available
footprint. A smaller 80 litre bin with a traditional liner will be used in locations
where there is a significant footway restriction. Bin types are shown in
Appendix 1.

3.2

The wheelie bin cabinet was chosen by the Street Scene
[...]
nancial impact by targeting specific areas or routes on an
incremental basis.

Disadvantages:
 Slower improvement in collection round productivity.
 Inequitable improvement across City if location too specific.
 Improvements are realised over a longer period; e.g., quality of bin stock,
collection round productivity gains, reduction in use of plastic sack liners,
reduction in manual handling of sacks.
5

Implications

5.1

Financial & Budgetary Implications
Phase One of the programme can be delivered using previously approved
budgets drawn from the City Delivery Fund established at outturn 2020/21.
The estimated costs of Phase Two of the programme are £323,000. This phase
is to be implemented from April 2022 to March 2025 and, if the planned
approach is approved, will be included in the capital programme for 2022/23 –
2025/6 as part of the budget papers at February Council. Subject to approval of
this report and subsequent approval by Council the inclusion of Phase Two in
the capital programme and funded, in full, from borrowing the revenue impact
will be approximately £35,000 per annum assuming a ten-year life of the bins.
Phase One also comprises capital spending and should therefore be
recommended to Council for inclusion in the capital programme for the current
financial year. This would enable £80,000 of the City Delivery Fund to be
released for revenue projects, subject to the Policy & Resources Committee
approving the release of this funding and being carried forward, as necessary,
to 2022/23.
The revenue impact on repairing and replacement of the existing stock will
reduce as the programme is rolled out. This will release funding from the
existing budget of £15,000 which could be transferred to the maintenance of
other street furniture or released as an efficiency saving.

5.2

Legal and Governance Implications
As Principal Litter Authority, the City Council is responsible for the provision and
emptying of public bins along highways and in public spaces with
[...]
 to minimise the risk of legal challenge.

6.4

Corporate/Policy Implications
The proposals are in support of the City Plan’s themes of a ‘Healthy and Active City’
(3) by reducing the negative health impacts of gulls for residents and businesses and
‘Sustaining and improving assets’ (5) by supporting landowners to take proactive
measures to reduce the negative impacts of gulls on the structure of the buildings
and image of the city.

6.5

Equality Implications
No equality implications have been identified in the development of the 2021 work
programme.

6.6

Human Resources Implications
None. Existing staff will deliver a significant proportion of the work programme.

6.7

Health and Safety Implications
No health & safety implications have been identified in respect of this report

6.8

Social, Environmental and Economic Implications
The work programme as set out balances the wider environmental concerns of two
bird species with conservation concern against specific evidenced harm to public
health and safety.

Page 43

Ward(s):
Contact Officer:
Background Papers:

All
Mark Cox, Technical Services Manager, WRS
Tel: 01562 738023
Email: Mark.cox@worcsregservices.gov.uk
None

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 45

Agenda Item 10

Report to: Environment Committee, 2nd November 2021
Report of: Deputy Director – Corporate Policy and Strategy

Subject:

BIODIVERSITY ACTION PROGRAMME

1.

Recommendation

1.1

That the Committee approves the proposed Biodiversity Action Programme
(Appendix 1).

1.2

That the Committee allocates £20k funding from the Environmental
Sustainability Strategy Enabling Budget for the proposals outlined within
this report. That authority to spend that allocation is delegated to the
Deputy Director, Corporate Policy and Strategy in consultation with the
Chair of Environment Committee.

2.

Background

2.1

The Council declared a biodiversity emergency in September 2020, and agreed to:





Strategies and plans to be formulated in conjunction w

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
2nd November 2021 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Andy Stafford in the Chair 

 Councillors Altaf, B. Amos, Cleary, Collins 
(Vice-Chair), Cronin, Griffiths, Laurenson, 

Norfolk, Roberts and Udall 
 

Officers: Tim Allen, Environmental Operations Project 

Manager 
Ruth Corrall, Environment Sustainability  

Officer 
Mark Cox, Technical Services Manager, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Shane Flynn, Corporate Director – Finance 
and Resources 

Lloyd Griffiths, Corporate Director, 
Operations, Homes and Communities 
Phil Gilmour, Head of Environmental 

Operations 
Gareth James, Parking and Enforcement 

Manager 
David Sutton, Deputy Director – Policy and 
Strategy 

 
20 Appointment of Substitutes  

 
None. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Councillors Cleary and Griffiths – Review of the Delivery and Management of 

Allotments (Minute 26) - As allotment holders in Worcester. 
 

22 Public Participation  
 

Paul Snookes spoke on behalf of Worcester Environmental Group in support of re-
instating the post of Wildlife Ranger and recommending Policy and Resources 
Committee to allocate the necessary funding for the post, for the provision of 

additional cut and collect equipment, and for setting up a joint project to create a 
12 mile “Wild About Worcester” circular walk.  

 
Patrick Allfrey spoke about various issues relating to allotments. The allotment 
holders at Windsor Avenue Allotment site were unhappy with the manner in which 

the site had been treated by the developers of the adjoining residential site over a 
period of 16-17 months, and he listed a number of examples. He had provided 

more information by email to Council Officers. The Chair thanked Mr Allfrey for his 
comments and he understood Officers were working to address the points raised. 
 

 
 



 2nd November 2021 2 

 
 

Councillor Udall spoke on behalf of a number of allotment holders about the 

security of the Windsor Avenue allotments in the light of several recent break-ins. 
He had a petition containing over 100 signatures, which he presented to the 

Chair, setting out a number of suggested safety improvements, and he asked if a 
report can be presented at the next meeting of the Committee on how to 
implement Police recommendations regarding security. 

 
23 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
24 Biodiversity Action Programme  

 
The Committee considered a report which outlined the current status of 
biodiversity in the city and a proposed action programme to improve biodiversity 

over the next few years. The Environmental Sustainability Officer presented the 
report and explained that the action programme sought to support and 

complement the work of the Environmental Sustainability Strategy Action Plan, 
with a focused approach on the Council’s own land, as described in the aims and 
objectives. It was recommended that a sum of £20k funding be allocated from the 

Environmental Sustainability Strategy Enabling Budget for the proposals outlined 
within the report. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to: 

 
1. approve the proposed Biodiversity Action Programme (Appendix 1); 

and  

 
2. allocate £20k funding from the Environmental Sustainability Strategy 

Enabling Budget for the proposals outlined within this report. That 
authority to spend that allocation is delegated to the Deputy Director, 
Corporate Policy and Strategy in consultation with the Chair of 

Environment Committee. 
 

25 Progress Update for the Environmental Sustainability Strategy Action 
Plan  
 

The Committee considered a six monthly progress report on the Environmental 
Sustainability Strategy for the City of Worcester, which was approved by this 

Committee in October 2020, and the Action Plan for the first phase of delivery of 
the Strategy, which was approved in March 2021. The Environmental 
Sustainability Officer presented the report and highlighted in particular the 

reductions on carbon emissions, both by the City Council and across the City 
generally. It was also noted that a report will be presented to the forthcoming 

meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Committee on establishing an Active Travel 
Officer post. 
 

The Environmental Sustainability Officer responded to questions from Committee 
Members. 

 
 



 2nd November 2021 3 

 
 

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to the potential to access 

additional funding opportunities as they emerge. Officers were asked to be alert to 
these and for the Council to be prepared to increase capacity to take up new 

initiatives.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 

 
26 Setting of the Budget for 2022/23 and MTFP to 2026/27  

 
The Committee considered a report on the Budgets for the various services for 
2021/22 and progress made in delivering the projects included in the City Plan 

relevant to this Committee. The Corporate Director – Finance and Resources 
presented the report and responded to questions from Committee Members. 

 
It was noted that the Medium Term Financial Plan indicates a budget gap which 
will need to be addressed. 

 
Officers highlighted that all Members are invited to submit suggestions for 

potential service improvements. This can be done now so as to be able to feed 
proposals into the Committee’s consideration of the 2022/23 budget at its 
meeting in January. Members were also asked to consider whether the current 

capital programme projects are still appropriate for each service and whether 
there are any further needs that require addressing. 

 
In the ensuing discussion the Chair made reference to a number of issues which 

he wishes to be addressed as part of the 2022/23 Budget, namely capital funding 
for a cut and collect mower, elements of the additional budget for city centre 
cleansing previously agreed for this year which can be can take forward, upskilling 

the Environmental Operations team to enable them to manage biodiversity issues, 
and appropriate resourcing of neighbourhood teams. 

 
In response to the Corporate Director’s invitation to submit suggestions, a request 
was made for budget provision to enable the re-opening of the toilets and staff 

facilities at St. John’s Cemetery. The Chair agreed that this should be take this 
into consideration as part of the Budget discussion at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to note: 
 

1. the Budgets for the various services identified for 2021/22; and 
 

2. the progress made in delivering the projects included in the City Plan 
and City Delivery Fund that are relevant to this Committee and 
confirms the programme of work resourced. 

 
27 Consolidation of Off-Street Parking Orders  

 
The Committee considered a report on a proposal to establish a single 
consolidated off street car parking order that covers Worcester City Council’s Car 

Parks. The Parking and Enforcement Manager presented the report and explained 
that this would bring together a number of existing car parking orders spanning 

back 12 years into one document. This would benefit Officers managing the 
service but, equally as important, customers and stakeholders who need to 
engage with parking services. 



 2nd November 2021 4 

 
 

 

Furthermore, having one order would provide an opportunity to efficiently update 
the order to bring it into line with the current parking payment options and to 

formalise arrangements for using the new EV charging bays at St Martins Gate 
Car Park. 
 

If agreed, it was proposed to undertake a public consultation exercise and 
delegate authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair to decide whether to implement the 

order. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made: 

 
 It was clarified that there is a legal obligation to undertake a public 

consultation exercise. 
 

 The EV charging points are understood to be suitable for all types of 

vehicle. Officers will check this point and clarify if that is not the case. 
 

 There are a small number of electric vehicles on the taxi fleet currently. 
This issue has not been raised with the trade due to the impact of Covid, 
but the Taxi Forum has now recommenced meeting and Officers will raise 

the provision of electric taxis there.  
 

 The provision of EV charging points outside the city centre was raised and 
in particular enabling charging for vehicles that are parked on-street in 

residential areas. In response, it was explained that Officers are exploring 
the potential for on-street charging as a part of their work on implementing 
the findings of the Air Quality Task and Finish Group and it is intended to 

meet with public health colleagues on this issue. 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that representations be made to the County 
Council, calling on them to change their policy and consider introducing a 
pilot scheme in Worcester to allow on-street charging with the use of 

gulleys. Following a discussion, and after seeking advice from Officers, this 
proposal did not proceed, however it was agreed that Officers will seek 

clarity from the County Council regarding their current policy, advise them 
that this Committee wishes to support local residents through the provision 
of on-street charging, and ask the County Council to consider providing 

funding to enable a pilot scheme. It was agreed to receive a report back on 
this at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to: 
 

1. note the contents of the report and in particular the proposal to 
introduce parking arrangements for the designated electric/hybrid 

vehicle bays at St Martins Gate car park; 
 
2. approve the undertaking of a 21-day public consultation exercise in 

respect of the Draft Worcester City Council (Off-Street Parking Places) 
Order 2021 at Appendix 1;  

 
 



 2nd November 2021 5 

 
 

3. delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Operations, Homes and 

Communities in consultation with Chair and Vice-Chair of Environment 
Committee to implement the Order subject to any changes required 

following consultation feedback received; and  
 
4. request the Corporate Director – Operations, Homes and Resources to 

seek clarification of the points raised in the final bullet point above 
and report back to the next meeting. 

 
28 Review of the Delivery and Management of Allotments  

 

The Committee considered a report on the outcome of engagement work, 
including the undertaking of a consultation exercise, pursuant to the review of the 

delivery and management of allotments which had been the subject of previous 
Committee reports in May and July 2021. The Head of Environmental Operations 
presented the report and explained that the engagement exercise sought views on 

a draft Tenancy Agreement and the role of the Allotment Officer, Site 
Representative and Allotment Forum. It also included reference to several 

proposed changes to how concessions are applied to existing and prospective 
allotment holders. 
 

A summary of the consultation feedback was included in the report and was 
provided as part of the presentation. Overall feedback had been generally positive 

and no element of the proposals had been dismissed although several changes 
had been made to the draft Tenancy Agreement. A proposed revised Agreement 

was appended to the report. 
 
Following the review, a number of changes were proposed to the charging regime: 

 
• All concessions will be removed for those plot holders living outside of the City 

boundary as of 1st October 2022; 
 
• It is intended to introduce a concession for those on low-income, to be applied 

in line with other similar concessions across other Council services; 
 

• It is intended to raise the age related concession to state pension age 
(currently 66 years for men and women) year on year, so for example this 
concession would apply to all those 61 years of age as at 1st October 2022, 

62 years of age as at 1st October 2023 and so on until reaching state pension 
age; 

 
• It is intended to remove the current concession applying to those plot holders 

who have held their plot prior to 2008. 

 
• Only one concession per person will apply. 

 
In the ensuing discussion, Members acknowledged the amount of work that had 
been undertaken by Officers and support was expressed for the proposed changes 

to the draft Tenancy Agreement and the fees and charges. 
 

In order to enable the changes to proceed without the need for further reference 
back to this Committee, it was proposed and seconded that authority be 
delegated to the Corporate Director – Operations, Homes and Communities in 



 2nd November 2021 6 

 
 

consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee to make any future 

minor amendments which may be required to the Tenancy Agreement as part of 
the programme of implementation. 

 
The Chair thanked all allotment holders and residents who had contributed to the 
review and suggested improvements. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to:  

 
1. note the contents of this report, and in particular the consultation 

feedback summary attached at Appendix 1; 

 
2. approve the proposed changes to the draft Tenancy Agreement at 

Appendix 2; 
 
3. recommend to Income Generation Committee the approval of changes 

to the Allotments Concession Regime as set out within this report in 
preparation for 2022/2023 Fees & Charges; 

 
4. delegate to the Corporate Director – Operations, Homes and 

Communities in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 

Committee, authority to agree any future minor amendments which 
may be required to the Tenancy Agreement. 

 
29 Public Bin Investment Programme  

 
The Committee considered a report on Ward Improvement Plans for Public Bins, 
pursuant to the decision of the Committee in January 2021 regarding 

improvements to the current provision of litter bins across the city and introducing 
more public recycling bins. The Environmental Operations Project Manager 

presented the report and gave a detailed explanation of the proposals.  
 
The Policy and Resources Committee at its June 2021 meeting had agreed an 

allocation of £75,000 from the 2020/21 surplus for enhanced public waste 
collection services and £48,000 of this was identified as being required for bins 

and collection improvements. Following an initial analysis of Ward litter bin needs, 
the costs associated with Phase One of the improvements were identified as 
£80,000 and it was agreed with the Chair of the Committee that £32,000 be re-

allocated from other Environmental Operations elements of the Fund to enable 
ordering of equipment and planning to commence. 

 
The report set out the proposed two-phase approach for improvements. It was 
explained that Phase One can be delivered using previously approved budgets. 

The estimated costs of Phase Two were £323,000, to be implemented from April 
2022 to March 2025, and if approved, will be included in the proposed capital 

programme for 2022/23 – 2025/6. Phase One also comprises capital spending and 
should therefore be recommended to Council for inclusion in the capital 
programme for the current financial year. 

 
Officers responded to questions from Committee Members on detailed aspects of 

the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to: 



 2nd November 2021 7 

 
 

 

1. note the contents of this report and approves the planned phased 
approach to the Ward Improvement Plans for Public Bins. 

 
2. recommend to Council a supplementary estimate of £80,000 to the 

Capital Programme in 2021/2022. 

 
3. delegate authority to the Corporate Director – Operations, Homes & 

Communities to agree the programme of implementation in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 

30 Annual Gull Control Report and Proposed 2022 Gull Control Work 
Programme  

 
The Committee considered a report on gull control activities undertaken by the 
Council during 2021 and feedback received, together with proposed actions for 

next year’s breeding season to build on the work done to date. The Technical 
Services Manager, Worcestershire Regulatory Services presented the report and 

commented in detail on the various aspects. 
 
The cost of delivering the recommended actions would require an additional 

£40,000 to the existing budget (£30,000 plus an additional £5,500 within the 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services budget). 

 
Officers responded to questions from Committee Members on detailed aspects of 

the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to:  

 
1. note the work undertaken during 2021; 

 
2. approve the Proposed Gull Control Work Programme for 2022 as 

detailed in Section 4 of the report; and 

 
3. recommend to Policy and Resources Committee an additional £40,000 

funding from reserves. 
 

31 Quarter 2 Performance Report for 2021/22  

 
The Committee considered a report on the Council’s Quarter 2 performance for 

Environment for 2021/22. The Scorecard had been refreshed with projects 
completed in the last financial year replaced by new projects as previously agreed 
by this Committee. The Corporate Director – Finance and Resources presented the 

report and highlighted the main points.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to note the Council’s Quarter 2 
performance for 2021/22. 
 

32 Any Other Business  
 

None. 
 
 



 2nd November 2021 8 

 
 

 

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. - 9.10p.m. 
 

 
 

Chair at the meeting on 

25th January 2022 


